to escrow restrictions, either voluntary or ASX imposed.

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 November 2024 and the unaudited subsequent

events adjustment and unaudited pro-forma adjustments shown below have been

prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company

and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record Date

and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED

30 NOVEMBER

2024

$’000

SUBSEQUENT

EVENTS1

$’000

PROFORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

$’000

PROFORMA

BALANCE

FULL

SUBSCRIPTION

$’000

Current Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

3,141 356 2,272 5,769

Trade and other

receivables

2,385 - - 2,385

Inventories 4,308 - - 4,308

Other current assets 414 - - 414

Total Current Assets 10,247 356 2,272 12,876

Non-Current Assets

Trade and other

receivables

50 - - 50

Right-of-use assets 1,385 - - 1,385

Intangible assets 7,315 - - 7,315

Property, plant and

equipment

3,898 - - 3,898

Others 23 - - 23

Total Non-Current

Assets

12,671 - - 12,671

Total Assets 22,918 356 2,272 25,547

Current Liabilities

Trade and other

payables

5,429 - - 5,429

Contract liabilities 4,527 - - 4,527

  22

UNAUDITED

30 NOVEMBER

2024

$’000

SUBSEQUENT

EVENTS1

$’000

PROFORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

$’000

PROFORMA

BALANCE

FULL

SUBSCRIPTION

$’000

Loan payable  2,054 - - 2,054

Lease liabilities 446 - - 446

Provisions 443 - - 443

Total Current Liabilities 12,899 - - 12,899

Non-Current Liabilities

Loan payable  2,129 - - 2,129

Deferred Debts 4,049 (2,047) - 2,002

Lease liabilities 977 - - 977

Provisions 12 - - 12

Total Non-Current

Liabilities

7,166 (2,047) - 5,119

Total Liabilities 20,065 (2,047) - 18,019

Net Assets 2,853 2,403 2,272 7,529

Equity

Share capital 20,050 988 2,272 23,310

Reserves 5,460 - - 5,460

Accumulated and

current year losses

(22,656) 1,415 - (21,241)

Total Equity 2,853 2,403 2,272 7,529

Notes:

1. Subsequent Events Adjustments include the following:

(a) receipt of the total funds raised under the Placement of approximately $988,000 (after costs);

(b) the payment of the Upfront Partial Payment of $100k and Deferred Payables Repayment of

$532k under Scenario 1 pursuant to the Second Deed of Variation in relation to Aggregated

Payables Deferral Agreement (ASX announcement dated 17 December 2024);

(c) the reduction of deferred debts of approximately $2,047,000 as a result of the point above;

and

(d) the resulting accounting gain of $1,415,000 as a result of the two points above.